EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2009-0159-PWS-E TCEQ ID: RN101380269

Page 1 of 3
CASE NO.: 37105

RESPONDENT NAME: Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__AMENDED ORDER __ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) ___INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE

_X_PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

__ PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS

__ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

__WATER QUALITY _._SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
. MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ _RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SMALL BUSINESS: X

facility location.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: Nene
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512)
239-1482; Ms, Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512} 239-1387
Respondent: Ms. Patricia Cheng Lynch, President, Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc., P.O. Box 1023, Goldthwaite, Texas 76344
Respondent's Attorney: Mr, Lynden W. Lynch, Jr., P.O. Box 1023, Goldthwaite, Texas 76844

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

___No

SITE WHERE YIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, 1230 U.S. Highway 84 West, Goldthwaite, Mills County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on July 20, 2009. No comments were received.

execsumy’5-23-08/app-26¢.doe




RESPONDENT NAME: Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0159-PWS-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
___Complaint
X_Routine
___Enforcement Follow-up
___BRecords Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: November 19, 2008

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
January 16, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to maintain and make available
to the Commission upon request an
accurate and up-to-date record of water
works operation and maintenance activities
[30 TEx. ApmMIN, CODE § 290.46(D(3)EX)
and 290.46(n)(3)}.

2) Failed to compile and maintain a
complete and up-to-date operations manual
for aperator review and reference [30 TEX.
ApMiN. CoDE § 290.42(1)].

3) Failure to provide a 16-mesh or finer
corrosion resistant screen for the roof vent
on the ground storage tank [30 TEX.
ApmN. Copi § 290.43(c)(1)].

4) Failure to ensure that the roof access
opening on the ground storage tank
remains locked except during inspection
and maintenance activities {30 TEX.
ApmiN, CODE § 250.43(c)(2)1.

5) Failure ta provide the overflow on the
ground storage tank with a gravity-hinged
and weighted cover that fits tightly with no
gap over 1/16 inch {30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
$290.43(c)(3)).

6) Failed to provide two or mare service
pumps with 2 total capacity of 1.0 gallens
per minute per unijt [30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE
§ 290.45(c){1)(B)(iii) and Trx. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c)].

Total Assessed: $2,376

Total Deferred: $475
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $1,901

Site Compliance History Classification
__ HWigh __ Average __ Toor

Pexson Compliance History Classification
__ High __ Average __ Poor
Major Sowree: _ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: Septembet 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a. As of November 24, 2008, inspected
the Facility’s ground storage tank.

b. As of November 26, 2008, began
keeping on hand a supply of calcium
hypochlorite disinfectant, which meets
ANSI/NSF Standard 60.

c. Asof January 10, 2009:

i. Provided a 16-mesh or finer corrosion
resistant screen for the vents on the ground
sterage tank; and

ii. Repaired the gate securing the ground
storage tank to make it lockable,

d. As of February 7, 2009:

i. Installed a second service pump with a
minimum capacity of 1.0 gallon pet minute
per unit; and :

ii. Installed a gravity-hinged and weighted
cover that fits tightly with no gap over
1/16 inch on the overflow on the ground
storage tank.

e. As of February 15, 2009:

i. Compiled and began maintaining a
complete and up-to-date operations
manual for operator review and reference;

ii. Installed a lockable hasp on the roof
access opening on the ground storage tank;
and

iti. Developed and began maintaining an
accurate and up-to-date map of the
distribution system.

L As of March 27, 2009, provided well
plugging data for Well No. 2,

g. Asof April 22, 2009, provided
certification that the Facility was sold on

execsuny/5-23-08/app-26c.doc



L

RESPONDENT NAME: Jo¢ Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0159-PWS-E

Page 3 of 3

7) Failure to provide an accurate and up-
to-date map of the distribution system so
that valves and mains can be easily located
during emergencies [30 Tex. ApminN, CODE
§ 290.46(n)(2}].

8) Failure to ensure all potable water
storage tanks and pressure maintenance
facilities are installed in lockable buildings
that are designed to prevent intruder access
or enclosed by a properly constructed
intruder-resistant fence with lockable gates
[30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(e)].

9) Failure to conduct an annual inspection
of the Facility's ground storage tank [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1)}(A)].

10) Failure to conduct an annual
inspection of the Facility's three pressure
tanks [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(m)(1}B)].

11) Failure to keep a supply of calcium
hypochlorite disinfectant on hand for use
when making repairs, seifing meters, and
disinfecting new mains prior to placing
them in service [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
290.46(h)].

March 3, 2009.

oxecsumn/5-23-08/app-26c.doc

Additienal ID No(s).: PWS ID No. 1670003






6/24/2009 H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodge&Liveryinc\RevisedJune2009Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xis

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

s
gl Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

‘ Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region 9=

NEGRMA
Enf lCase ID No.
Docket No.
Media Program{s)
Multi-Media

[s1000 |

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum| $50 Maximum

Penalty Calculation Section

ancament
Capped af the Totat EB $ Amount

s EnE s i
T Total EB Amounts| saao
Approx. Cosl of Compliance 2,786

$1,996

$343

$2,339

$2,376

-5475

$1,901




Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2009, H\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodgesdLiverylnc\RevisedJune2009Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder xls

creening Date: 26-Jan-2009 No: 2009-0159-PWS-E [
Joe Thurman Ladge & Livery, Inc. Policy Revision 2 (Sepiember 2002)
37105 PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action

4 ] 5%

NOVs.  Hnumber of NOVs meeting criferia) o _
Other writlen NOVs o ] 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders|. "0- T 0%
. |mesting criteria ) : o
“Orders - |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial : FRSR
|of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory| G 0%
emergency orders issued by the commissian - .
~|Any nen-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability]: R
e |of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting| -~ 0+ 0%
Judgrtients: | criteria) TR
-anid Consent - — . ™
" Decrees |PNY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court}: .. e ]
R judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federalf -~ & .~ .} 0%
: - |government : o
"Gonviclinns: {Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) Sl o 0%
R 0%

" Emissions . |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events)

|Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| -~ .~ - -
{Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74ih Legislature, 1995 (number of| ~ . O : 0%

“.- . laudits for which notices were submilted)
Audits-

| Disclosures of viglations under thé Texas Environmental, Heaith, and Safety Audit Privilege o . 0%
|Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {(number of audits for which viclations were disclosed) R °
P!easé Entér Yes :or N&_
Environmental management systems in placs for one year or more Mo | 0%
. Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al- N 0%
Other - special assistance program o o
. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program fUNo e 0%
" |Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government| No o 0%
L P °

denvironmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 5%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)| 0% |

Adjustment Percentfage (Subtotal 7)| 0%

Compliane
Co:-':tl:,ance Enhanicementis:due:to-one: prior Notice: of Violation withi same or-similar violations as those-n-the curreit
N'm;y enforcement aclion:

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) [ 5% |




Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanlodge&Liveryinc\RevisedJdune2008Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xis

2009-0159-PWS-E 5l
FPoiicy Revision 2 (Seplarbar 2002)
FCW Revision October 30, 2008

“Violation Number[f
Rule Cite{s

(and 29046(r}3)

30 Tex:Atmin, Gode §-290.'4é(6i3)'(é)

Violation Description||:

Base Penalty} $1,000

R LR T

L .A Bl

Moderate Minor

Percent

Potentiallf:

Major Moderate Minor

Falsification

Percent

““YNumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty§ $10

Extraordinary

Ordinary|. -
NIA||.

Notes|[: ’

Violation Subtotal] $10

This viclatlon Final Asses
e R
e T et S LT "”lezm




Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodge&liverylnc\RevisedJune2008Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

Public Water Supply

Bulldings S . : . A X L .
Other {as needad) IR o R oo o 80 s f o 80
Engineering/construction T | B | R | 0.00 $0 | 80
Land - - R | e 0.00 - B0
Record Keeping System ||, $10. - |- 19-Nov-2008 . 27-Mar-2009 . 1.0.35 $0
Tralning/Sampling R B R | BRI A N $0 -
Remediation/Disposal i R RN 0.00 - 30
PermitGosts [~ .~ - b e 0.00¢ $0
Other [as needad) || N 5 e . -0.00. 1]

| The: delayed cosls ncludestve armount netessany té:develop; maintair-and make -ava'x-llablb fothe
. upon-requestan ‘accurate'and up-to- -date record of walér works: operatlon and malnlenance ativit
Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel B e T o X
Inspection/Reporting/Sampli - - S T L o 10,00

- pipment o . ' ... 1ooo
Finaneial Assurance [2] S et W e e 0,00
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] i | 0.00 : i
Other {as needed) i $28 l |9—NQV -2008 - 3 Mar 2009 |- 120§ - -

"The delayed costs include the amount necessary to deve!up, maintain:and make: available to-the 1

- pon request an accurate and up-to-date récord.of water woikg opiration-and mainténarce’ ackivifies, whi
mcludes but not limited to: oompleted MORs. The date requtred isithe: lnvesllgatlon date. The: f nal dafe is the date

o R the Respondent sold theFacility;. o

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance | $35|

$27|




Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodgedLiveryinc\RevisedJune2002Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

: 28-Jan-2009

oe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.

mﬂw

‘N©:2009-0159-PWS-E

Release Major

Harm

Moderate

Policy Ravislon 2 (September 2002)
FCW Reavision Cefober 30, 2008

Base Penalty}

$1,000

Minor

Percent

Major

Moderate

Minor

Percent

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty; $100

Extraordinary

Befora NOV

Ordinaryj -° '

T

N

— 'ﬁkm;mWIMx)

Notest:

‘thie:Respordent submitted cornp

- -déitéd-iFebr;ug_r:y

RS AT R R

Violation Subtotal

Stafufory Limit Tes

Estimated EB Amount|

its

This violation Final Assessed Penally (adjusted for

R
L M

$3} Viatation Final Penalty Total $111

$00

$111

S 85



Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\oeThurmantodge&Liveryinc\RevisedJune2009Jce Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

-0.00 $0 -
Bulldings 4.0.00 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00. $0 -
Englneering/construction e 000 | - %0 - .
Land T 0.00- $0
Record Keeplng System N A 0.00-- 80 0
Tralning!Sampling - )-a.00 1 PO
Remediation/DIsposal 000 . %0 -
Pemmilt Costs Ll BRI c000) B0
Other {as needed) 5260 i 19lle V- 2005 15 Feb 2009 0,24 : 33' -
Notes for DELAYED costs eiayed costs :nclude thie amount necessary fo: develop and malntain a facliity operalions manuat The

requlred_ is the |nvest:gat|on date The ﬂnal -date:i s the comphance date,

I ed costs before entenng

) Disposal L L :0.00

Personnel B i 20.00.

Inspection/ReportingfSampling AL 0.00

Suppllesfequipment 0.00

Financlal Assurance [2] Cofp 0.00

ONE-TIVME avoided costs [3] i 0.00
Other {as needed) I 0.00. 1

Notes for AVDIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$3]




Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H: \Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodge&Liverylnc\RevisedJuna2009.Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

ket No., 2000-0150-PWS-E

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
FCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008

Violation Description

Base Penalty] $1,000

Harm
Moderate

Release Minor

Percent

$250

mark only one

Extraordinaryy|

Ordinaryl]. " %
NI

Notesq

Estimated EB Amount! 30f Violation Final Penalty Total $469

This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits) $469
= B R SR




Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2008, H:\Agreed Orders\JoaThurmantodgedliveryinc\RevisedJune2009Joa Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

Equipment -19-Now-2008 $0 B0
Buildings A _$0 : $0 -
Other {as neaded) 30 N
Engineering/construction [ : L N BB 30
Land — S SRS - oo T
Record Keeping System | : R 0.00 1]
Training/Sampling - o L g0t - %0
Remediation/Dispesal L ]| - |t 0.00 - $0- .
Permit Costs i vl i IR : 000 - s g0
Other (as needed) i 0000 - - 50

'?I';h'e\'delayed costs I@c!ude‘the'amount:tqprgv_ridé-a 1 éniésh\or ﬁnérjc;qgrq_s_ior_}_:rt_a_sisl;ajnt:ébrééﬁ.-on_ the. reof;'\ieq;; of:
© “the ground storage tank. The date:réquired is theiinvestigation date, The final-date s the date:of compliance

Naotes for DELAYED costs

“ANNUALIZE 1] avod 76 Gotering Rem (oxce meavo

T leota) 50
Personnel $0.
Inspection/Raporting/Sampli 50 -
Supplies/equiy t T80
Financial Assurance 2] R S 80 -
ONE-TIME avolded costs ]3] e i 50
Other {as needed) e 30
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Agprox. Cost of Compllance $50] 30|




o

Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLadge&Liveryinc\RevisedJune2009Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xis

Violation Number,

8! 28-Jan-2009

ublic Water Supply
ndrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Docket!

1 2009-0159-PWS-E

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)
PCW Revisfon Octobar 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Release

Malor

mark only one
with an x

~J[Number of violation days

Viclation Base Penaltyl $50|

Extracrdinary |_

Before NOV

EA
NOV to EDPRP.'Settlement Offer

Ordinaryly - -
N/A| i

Notes




Page 2 of 2, 8/24/2009, H\Agreed Orders\JoaThurmanLodgedtiveryinc\RevisedJune2009Jce Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

Bulldings

Cther (as needed)
Englneeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed]

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
InspactloniRepnrtlng.'sampllng

PP

~19-Nov-2008 ]|

15-Feb-2000 .

0.00"

~0:00

0.00-1 -

0.00-|

0.00°

0:00

-0.00° |

0_00 g

Flnancial Assurance 12]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other fas needed)

Notas for AVOIDED coste

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$150]

|




Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JbaThurmanLodge&Liverylnc\RevisedJuneZOOQJoe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

2 2009-0159-PWS-E : ;
; Policy Revision 2 (Septamber 2602)
<a7106 PCW Revision Qctober 30, 2008

ublic Water Supply
ndrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Violation Description

Base Penalty} $1,000

Minor

Release

Percent

_Moderate

Falsffication

Major Minor

Percent

| $100
ma;{!:f::br::ne Violation Base Penalty] $100
$10

Extraordinary|[- ... "

Ordinary||:- - e
WA -

Estimated EB Amount| 511 Violatlon Final Penalty Total] $111

i n;s); $11




Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmantodge&Liverylng\RevisedJune20G8Joe Thurman PGW Red Folder.xls

Equip:
Bultdings
Other (as needed)
Engineeringlconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Cther {as needed)

Netes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/S:
Supplles/equipment
Flnancial Assurance [2]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Cost of Compll

HP

). 7-Feb- 2009 $0
: -} 0.00° $0
” . ]| 0:00 30
N B 0.00 $0-.
i J0.00 $0
| ). 0.00 $0
R “0.00 $0
| R LUR0.00. $0 -
- : I - 0:00 ] $0
loool 0

-covér with'ng mgofe than a 1/16 inch gap o the ground storage: tank. The' dale reqmre, ,s the mvestigatlon date
The ﬁnal da!e is: lhe dale of compliance;. : :

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

575]




Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodge&Liveryinc\RevisedJune2009Jce Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

{28-Jan-2009 )7 2000-0159-PWS-E

ublic Water Suppily
ndrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
37105 PCW Revisien QOctober 30, 2008

$1,000

arm

Release Major Moderate

Moderate

$50

~” i||Number of violation days

mark only one
with ap x

Violatlon Base Penalty $50

35
Extraordinary i
Ordinaryll. oo off:
NIAY . T
Notes!
345

Estimated EB Amount| $6] Violation Final Penalty Total}

356

ssessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)]

L =

556

R



Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\greed Orders\JoeThurmanlLodge&Liverylnc\RevisadJune2009Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

11t Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc,
S 37105

- RN101380269

; Public Water Supply

Equipment S L 3 . .
Buildings LI S 0:00:]: ~. $0 - | $0 . . i $0: -
Other {as needed) - s e e 0.00.F. . 30 - . L L0 O
Englneering/construction : ST i 0.00 . %0 C 30 o | ]
Land E— B BRI = ooo | - %0
Record Keeping System R - S - - .00 b3 -
Trainlng/Sampling R : R | : 0.00 $0
Remediation/DIsposal PRI R | SR . 0.00 $0 -
Permit Gosts o o e e e e e .00 80
Other [as needed) R B e 0,00 $0

7-Feb-2009

The defayed:costincludes theamount necessary toinstall a:s6cond service pump with:a minimam capacily-of 4.0
gpm-per accomrmodation unit. The date required is the: investigation: date. "The final date-s the date bfcompliance:

Notes for DELAYED costs

Cos
Disposal . T | I 8 A
Personnal : R ! - - - ; - 0.00

I tion/Reporting/Sampll I | : G oo 0.00
Suppllesiequipment PSR B R L ’ - 0.00
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 -
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3] 0.00-}
Other {as needed) 0.00 §

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance $375| $B|




Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodge&Liveryinc\RevisedJune2009Jce Thurman PCW Red Folder,xis

28-Jan-2009

7105
RN101380269
‘ Public Water Supply

Viqlation Number|

oe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.

Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

:2009-0159-PWS-E

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Maijor

Moderate

Base Penalty $1,000]

Percent

Maijor

Moderate

Percent

j[Mumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Extraordinary|-

Ordinary|

N/A|

(mark with >}

Notes|

The Respondantstibmi

“dated

Policy Revision 2 {Septomber 2002)
PCW Revision Gcfober 30, 2008

Violation Base Penalty $50

EECW

556



Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodge&Liverylnc\RevisedJune20c9Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

Juipment - -
Bulldings T B : S o - §:0.00 [0 080
Other (as needed}) (5200 || 19-Nowv-2008 15-Feb-2008 . §] 0.24 - $0 .
Englneering/construction || : - I : - ' 0.00 PO
Land . | R : - i 0.00 30
Record Keeping System || .. | . L e 0.00. $0
Tralning/Sampling i I || IR - o000 ] -850
Remediation/Disposal o s sl e e ) 0.00 B0 .-
Permit Costs L i _ L e | VTS R T
Other (as needed) 00000 - $0-

The delayed cost mcludes the amount io develop and malntaln an accurate ‘and up- to-date mag:afthe dlstnbuilon
Motes for DELAYED costs syslern that shows the locations of. the flush and gate'valves. The date: requnred is the |nvesilgat|€3n da .Thef nal
date is the date of comphanoe = : ;

Personnel

I Hon/R
Inspaction/Rep g

"

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3}
Other {as neaded) _

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Gompliance




Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodge&Liveryinc\RevisedJune2009Jce Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

: 28-Jan-2009 i
* Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.
:37105

No: RN101380269
Statute] Public Water Supply

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revislon Ccfober 30, 2008

Violation Description

2t

Release

Major Maderate Minor

Falsification

Base Penalty $1,000

Percent

Percent

mark only one
with an x

:)[Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty{ $100

Extracrdinary I

Ordinaryfl: -

NiA

[emark with x3

Notesfi: “The:Respondant a

~§10]

111 Violation Fin

Violation Final Penalty Total| $04

ssed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $94
R e P o S
s = e s s




Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2009, H)Agreed Orders\JceThurmanLodge&Liverylnc\RevisedJune2009Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xis

Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Englineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
TralningiSampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other [as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

* Equipment

0.00

0.00

= $1.000: -

.00

¢.00

_10-Jan-2008 :{f* 0.14

0.00

0.00

“0.00

0.00 |-

— lLooo [

Thie delayed cost includes the amount to install an intruder_sesistant fence with a lockable gate to.protect the.
* | grouhd storage tank. The date required Is the date of the investigation date. The finat date is.thedate of . -

compliance i
\woided: Cost NNUALIZE {1] avoided costs before. xcept:for:
Disposal R T - o 0.
Personnel $0
pection/Reporting/Sampling 50
Suppllesfequipment [ - 50
Fi lal A 2] LR TR
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] : 50
Other [as needed) r A S0 - i

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$1,000]

10|




Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodge&Liveryinc\RevisedJune2009Jos Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

£ 2009-0156-PWS-E ZPeW
Polisy Revision 2 (September 2002}
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

@ 28-Jan-2009

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $1,000

Harm
Moderate

Release

Percent

Moderate

Percent

[ $160
rark orly ane Violation Base Penalty| $160
$25
Extraordinary |_ T
odinaryl " xS LT T T
NAL . Thmark with )
Notes '":rh,e'Resp,onden;:-échié\fe_dfcq?hbllah '
Violation Subtotal| $75
Estimated EB Amount] $94




Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodge&LiverylnciRevisedJune2009Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xis

ndent: Joe Thurman Lodge & L |véry, Inc.

?

Equlpment o - . ] -
Bulldings - L - 0.00
Other [as needed} T . " .00
Engineering/eonstniction Lol ; AR 0.00
Landg [ . : : R “0.00
Record Keeplng System R . i : .| 0.00
Tralning/Sampling R e e 000 )
Remediation/Dlsposal R | T T S R B
Permlt Gosts [~ ool o e e Jgon T
Other (as needed) L S e . o000

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dlsposal
Personnel

portingiSampl ST '19-Nov-2ob7.' 0N v-zuoé-- 100 | .-._$53--_-. —§i00 [ 3108

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $100 I $105]




Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanlodge&Liveryinc\RevisedJune2008Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

@: 28-Jan-2009

ublic Water Supply

) ndrea Linson-Mgbeoduru
Violation Number

oe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Ind. -

a 2009-0159-PWS-E =HEVY
Policy Revisior 2 (Septembar 2002)
PCW Revisjon October 36, 2608

Rule Clte(s)

Viotation Description

Major Moderate

Percent

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty§ 5750

Extraordinary

Ordinaryll. °

NIAJL. -

Notes|| *




Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanl.odge&Liveryinc\RevisedJune2008Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
TralningiSampling
Remediation/Pisposal
Permit Gosts

Other {as needed)

Motes for DELAYED costs

Dispaosal

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting!

Suppliesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2}

ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]

Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, inc.

RN101380269

Public Water Supply

. oo6. ] %0
000 %0
1 0.00.]: 30
0,00, $0
0007 -° $0 -
] [ 0:00- L $0 .-
|l 000t - 80 -

sis

= ; :

To.Nov.200

($1 00.00 per tank) The date reqmred for the annual 1nspectlon i§ the 12. months preceedlng !h ; v

date, The final dateis the investigation date

$200]




Page 1 of 2, 6/24/2009, H\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmanLodge&Liverylnc\RevisedJune2009Joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

8-1an-2009

0. 37105

0 2009-0159-PWS-E

Ith: Mat
Harm
Moderate

Release Minor

atrix
Falsification

Percent

Percent

Numier of Violation Events|| . .

mark only one
with an x

- -3|[INumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $260

Extraordinary|}.

Ordinary]

NA|

o e
cReWs.
Policy Revision 2 {Sepfember 2002)

PCW Revislon October 30, 2008

Notes ’: i i

Seaimentation inialétter

$0]

Violation Subtotal}

$188

Viclation Final Penalty Total] $235

_This viglation Final Assessed Penalty
S =

justed for Himits

$235




Page 2 of 2, 6/24/2009, H:\Agreed Orders\JoeThurmantodgeaLiverylnc\RevisedJune2009joe Thurman PCW Red Folder.xls

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Equipment . 0.00°

Bulldings L e s o e $0

Gther {as needed) 3150 19-Nov-2008 §|: 26-Npw-2008 - §.0.02.] ... $0

Englneeringfconstruction i - : 000 $0

Land : 0.00: - §0

Record Keeplng System 0.00 $0

Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 $0.-

Remediation/Disposal 0.00 | -$0.
Parmit Costs 0.00 $0. -

Other {as needed} 0.00- $0

The delayed cost includes the a'mpunt necessary to putchasé a.nd_keep on hand ANSINSF Standard:60 cal‘ciUm.;
_hypochlorite for.use when making repairs, setting meters, and diginfecting new mains ptior fo-placing-them-n - ]
* service: The date requited isthe date of the investigation date, The'final date is the:date-of compliance:.

" Disposal

Flnancial Assurance [2}
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$150]

0]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN603472465 Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc. Clagsification: Rating:
Regulated Entity: RN101380269 JOE THURMAN LODGE & LIVERY Classification: Site Rating;
ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 1670005
Location: 1230 U.S. HIGHWAY 84 WEST, GOLDTHWAITE, MILLS COUNTY, TEXAS

TCEQ Region: REGION 09 - WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared: April 23, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: Jatiuary 28, 2004 to January 28, 2009

TCEQ Stafl Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson-Mgbeodum Phone; 512-239-1482

Site Compliance History Components‘

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership of the site during the compliance period? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current owner? BJK Motel, LLC
4, If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)? Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.
5. When did the change(s) in ownership occur? March 3, 2009
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B, Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events,
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 06/29/2005 (350586)
WA 2 04/10/2006 (457925)

3 06/15/2007 (561042)
4 01/14/2009 (707994)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
Date:  06/24/2005 (350386) CN603472465
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(£)(2)
Descriplion: Failure to provide water system records that needed to be reviewed at the time
of the investigation.
Self Report? NO . Clagsification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c){1)(B)
Description: Failure to locate a well at least 300 feet from a sewage pumping station.
Self Repori?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c){3)(B)
Description: Failure to provide a well casing eighteen inches above the ground surface,
Sclf Report? NO Classification;  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3){())
Description: Failure to provide a concrete sealing block that extends at least three feet from
the exterior well casing in all directions.
Sclf Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 250.41(c)(3)(K)
Description: Failure to properly seal the wellheads.
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41{c}{3{N)
Description: Failure to provide well No. 2 with a flow meter,



Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation;

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

NO Classification:  Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.38(25)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41{c)(3)(0)
Failure to protect the well with an intruder-resistant fence or locked, ventilated
welihouse.

NO Classification:  Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(e)
Failure to provide an intruder-resistant fence or lockable building in order to
proiect the pressure tank.

NO Classification: ~ Maderate
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.38(25)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(e)

Failure to provide an intruder-resistant fence in order to protect the ground

storage tank.
Self Report?  NO Clagsification;  Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(1)
Description: Failure to provide a properly screened roof vent on the ground storage tank.
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43{c)(3)
Deseription: Failure to provide an overflow pipe with a hinged flap on the ground storage
tank.
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(2)
Description: Failure to provide the ground storage tank with a properly designed roof access
opening.
Self Report?  NO Classification: ~ Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 200 45(c)( 1){(B)(iii)
Deseription; Failure to provide an adequate number of service pumps.
Self Repert?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)
Description: Failure to provide a proper ground storage tank roof to prevent the possibility of
ponding.
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(6)
Description: Failure to insure that the ground storage tank is thoroughly tight against leakage.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I} 200.43(c)
Description: Failure to provide an access ladder on the ground storage tank,
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(e)(5)
Description: Failure to properly seal the hypochlorination solution container.
Self Report?  NO Classification: ~ Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)
Description; Failure to maintain a Monthly Operation Report (MOR).
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A
L Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
1 Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A



TrExAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING ) TEXAS COMMISSION ON
JOE THURMAN LODGE & LIVERY, §
INC. §
RN101380269 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-0159-PWS-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission” or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc. ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the
Respondent, represented by Lynden W. Lynch, Jr., Attorney at Law, appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 1230 U.S. Highway 84 West in
Goldthwaite, Mills County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 18 service connections
and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction,

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II {("Allegations") on or about
January 21, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section I ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars
($2,376) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid One Thousand Nine Hundred One Dollars ($1,901) of
the administrative penalty and Four Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($475) is deferred contingent




Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.

DOCKET NO. 2009-0159-PWS-E

Page 2
upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed
Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this
Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

6. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

8. The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. As of November 24, 2008, inspected the Facility’s ground storage tank.

b. As of November 26, 2008, began keeping on hand a supply of calcium hypochlorite
disinfectant, which meets ANSI/NSF Standard 60.

c. As of January 10, 2009:

i. Provided a 16-mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen for the vents on the ground
storage tank; and

id. Repaired the gate securing the ground storage tank to make it lockable.
d. As of February 7, 2009:

I Installed a second service pump with a minimum capacity of 1.0 gallon per
minute per unit; and

il. Installed a gravity-hinged and weighted cover that fits tightly with no gap over
1/16 inch on the overflow on the ground storage tank.

e. As of February 15, 2009:

i. Compiled and began maintaining a complete and up-to-date operations manual for
operator review and reference;

ii. Installed a lockable hasp on the roof access opening on the ground storage tank;
and
iii. Developed and began maintaining an accurate and up-to-date map of the

distribution system.
f. As of March 27, 2009, provided well plugging data for Well No. 2.

g. As of April 22, 2009, provided certification that the Facility was sold on March 3, 2009,



Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2009-0159-PWS-E

Page 3

10.

11.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order. :

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the'remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to maintain and make available to the Commission upon request an accurate and up-to-date
record of water works operation and maintenance activities, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.46(H3XEXI) and 290.46(n)(3). as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 19, 2008.

Failed to compile and maintain a complete and up-to-date operations manual for operator review
and reference, in violation of 3¢ TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on November 19, 2008.

Failed to provide a 16-mesh or finer corrosion resistant screen for the roof vent on the ground
storage tank, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on November 19, 2008.

Failed to ensure that the roof access opening on the ground storage tank remains locked except
during inspection and maintenance activities, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 19, 2008.

Failed to provide the overflow on the ground storage tank with a gravity-hinged and weighted
cover that fits tightly with no gap over 1/16 inch, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(c)(3), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 19, 2008.

Failed to provide two or more service pumps with a total capacity of 1.0 gpm per unif, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(c)(1)(B)(iii) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 19, 2008.

Failed to provide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system so that valves and

mains can be easily located during emergencies, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46(n)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 19, 2008.

Failed to ensure all potable water storage tanks and pressure maintenance facilities are installed in
lockable buildings that are designed to prevent intruder access or enclosed by a properly




Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2009-0159-PWS-E

Page 4

10.

11.

constructed intruder-resistant fence with lockable gates, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.43(e), as documented during an investigation conducted on November 19, 2008.

Failed to conduct an annual inspection of the Facility's ground storage tank, in violation of 30
Tex., ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1)(A), as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 19, 2008.

Failed to conduct an annual inspection of the Facility's three pressure tanks, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)(1)}B), as documented during an investigation conducted on
November 19, 2008.

Failed to keep a supply of calcium hypochlorite disinfectant on hand for use when making repairs,
setting meters, and disinfecting new mains prior to placing them in service, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(h), as documented during an investigation conducted on November
19, 2008.

III. DENTALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resclve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manoner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Joe
Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc., Docket No. 2009-0159-PWS-E " to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.



Joe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2009-0159-PWS-E

Page 5

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a

single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.,

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to cach of the parties.




Ta: Andrea Linsan

Page 2 of 2 2009-Q9-09 01:54:158 {GMT) From: Patricia Lynch

Toe Thurman Lodge & Livery, Tog.
DOCKET NO. 2009-0159-PWS.E
Page 6

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

S Sl 5 Ci}ag/;(qq

@ Executive Director _ Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attachkd Agreed Order. Tam authorized to agree to the "
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity mdlcated below oy mg:namre znd I do agree to the terms

and conditions speﬂlfied therein. 1 further acknowledie that the TCEQ, in accepting pavment for the '

penalty amount, is materially relying on such represcntat:on

1 also inderstand that failure to comply with the Ordﬁrmg Frovisions, if any, in this order and/or fathee to

' hmely pay the penalty amount, raay result in:
A negative impact on compliance history;

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, ary falsification of any compliance documehts may result in eriminal prosecution.

PGl alelo§

Signature : Date

'Pduf‘ﬁu'a. C{nnq b Lk | {Dr¢$"6‘!‘-—-*\.+

Neme (Printed or typed) ™ _ Title
Authorized Representative of A
Joe Thuman Lodge & Livery, Ine.

Instructions: Send the origing}, signed Apreed Order with penalty pnyme:nt to the Financial Adonistration Division, Revenues -

Section at the address {n Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.

B

o

T
»

]
o)

. Greater sorutiny of any permit applications subritted;

. Referral of this case to the Attomey General's; Office fc'vr contemypt, injunctive relief, additional
pemﬂtms, and/or attomey fees, or to a collection, ARENCY;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcemnent actions;

. Automatic teferral to the Attormey General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

f4: -

L

be

B

=

ME

Sedbfhbal

444444

By



	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30
	page 31
	page 32
	page 33
	page 34
	page 35
	page 36

